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Dear Dr. Radak,

Thank you for your letter of June 4th, 2018, concerning our manuscript entitled: “The application оf alkane biological markers in the assessment of the origin of oil pollutants in the soil and recent river sediments (river Vrbas, Bosnia and Herzegovina)” (ID 6819), by Ivan Samelak, Milica Balaban (corresponding author), Nada Vidović, Nemanja Koljančić, Mališa Antić, Tatjana Šolević Knudsen and Branimir Jovančićević, for publication in the Journal of the Serbian Chemical Society. 

We considered in detail the comments and suggestions given by the Reviewers and have accordingly revised the text in the following manner (the changes in the manuscript as well as added text are given in red color):

Reviewer A: 

Report: Dear Authors,


I reviewed the manuscript “The application оf alkane biological markers in the assessment of the origin of oil pollutants in soil and river sediments (river Vrbas, Bosnia and Herzegovina)” (Manuscript Number: 6819).

The paper demonstrates applicability of biomarkers (n-alkanes, steranes and hopanes) for distinguishing of native and anthropogenic (oil type) organic matter and their proportions in recent sediments. Moreover, the migration pathway of oil pollutant has also been determined. River and coastal sediments from the Vrbas River (city of Banja Luka) are used as the substrates. The paper is properly organized. The Abstract and Conclusions reflect the manuscript content well.

However, I have found certain discrepancies between Tables and Text (e.g. CPI C22-C36 or CPI C24-C36; n-C17/n-C31 or n-C15/n-C29).  Also, authors should consider that apart from oil pollutant, the short chain n-alkanes (particularly in river sediments) can originate from native aquatic organisms (algae and bacteria), which are common precursors of organic matter in the river sediments. Later, distributions of steranes and hopanes will confirm the presence of oil type pollutant.   

Data from Table I should be checked. In samples RS1, RS2 and S3, the sum of total hydrocarbons and polar compounds is 75.45, 51.28 and 65.63 %, respectively. What represents difference up to 100 %, volatiles which evaporated during separation procedure, or certain residue on the column? 

In the present form the conclusions represent almost repeated discussion. The conclusions should be considerably shortened. 
1. However, I have found certain discrepancies between Tables and Text (e.g.
CPI C22-C36 or CPI C24-C36; n-C17/n-C31 or n-C15/n-C29).

Answer: The Table II headings are corrected (n-C15/n-C29 and CPIC22-C36) and the corrections are marked by red color. The rest of the text contains correct data.

2. Also, authors should consider that apart from oil pollutant, the short chain n-alkanes (particularly in river sediments) can originate from native aquatic
organisms (algae and bacteria), which are common precursors of organic
matter in the river sediments. Later, distributions of steranes and hopanes
will confirm the presence of oil type pollutant. 
  
Answer: We agree that native aquatic organisms are common precursors of organic matter in the river sediments. The following text is inserted (lines: 179-182):
On the other hand, the first part of chromatogram with maximum at n-C15 can be indicative for native aquatic organic matter.  However, these lower normal alkanes can also originated from oil.1,2
3. Data from Table I should be checked. In samples RS1, RS2 and S3, the sum of
total hydrocarbons and polar compounds is 75.45, 51.28 and 65.63%,
respectively. What represents difference up to 100%, volatiles which
evaporated during separation procedure, or certain residue on the column? 
Answer: Due to explain difference up to 100% in sum of total hydrocarbons and polar organic compounds the following text is inserted (lines: 148-152):

In fresh river sediments, and in soil samples, highly molecular polar compounds are present, which are not eluted in the described chromatographic procedure. Their percentage content represents the difference in the total of hydrocarbon and polar components (Table I) up to 100%. 
4. In the present form the conclusions represent almost repeated discussion.
The conclusions should be considerably shortened. 

Answer: The conclusions (now lines: 259-294) are shortened according to the Reviewer's recommendation. Additional corrections are marked in red.
5. In Fig. 2 Oil/bitumen should be changed into Extract.

Answer: Figure 2. and its caption  (lines 107-110) are corrected according to the Reviewer's recommendation.

6. 
Add to the legend explanation and formulae for Carbon Preference Index (CPI). In text you mentioned CPIC22-C36 for river sediments. Please check. 
Answer: Explanation and formulae for Carbon Preference Index (CPI) are added to the legend of Table II (now lines: 170-171): 

a) Carbon Preference Index determined for distribution of n-alkanes C22-C36, CPIC22-C36 = 1/2 [Σodd(n-C23 - n-C35) / Σeven(n-C22 - n-C34) + Σodd(n-C23 - n-C35) / Σeven(n-C24 - n-C36)]
Reviewer B:  

REPORT: Article is based on the first - preliminary results on small number of
samples. In order to clear terminology, some suggestions were made: to
highlight that "river sediments" are actually "fresh river sediments" (since
surrounding soil is also a river sediment); to avoid term "migration" of
pollutants - dissemination is proper term. Some discrepancies were noticed
in Table II headings and in the following text (including Conclusion) –
corrections are necessary.

Answers:
1. We have accepted the suggestion to highlight (river sediment( as (fresh river sediment( due to make difference between our samples and surrounding soil. The proper corrections have been made throughout the entire manuscript. Title of manuscript, abstract and keywords are also corrected in appropriate way. 
Title of manuscript is now: “The application оf alkane biological markers in the assessment of the origin of oil pollutants in the soil and recent river sediments (river Vrbas, Bosnia and Herzegovina)”.
2. The reviewer considers that the term "migration" of pollutants should be avoided and instead that the use of term "dissemination" is suggested. 

We accepted this suggestion and terms "dissemination" or "propagation" have been used in lines 31, 241, 245, 281 and 324 (marked in red).

3. Some discrepancies were noticed in Table II headings and in the following text (including Conclusion) corrections are necessary. The Table II headings is corrected (n-C15/n-C29 and CPIC22-C36) and the corrections are marked by red color. The rest of the text contains correct data.
4. Figure 1 is enlarged to enable visual locating of the samples. 


The additional corrections according to proposals given by Reviewers in the file attached, using Track Changes, were adopted and the manuscript was corrected in the proposed manner.

We hope our manuscript is now suitable for publication in Journal of the Serbian Chemical Society. 


Looking forward to receive your answer.

Sincerely,

Dr. Milica Balaban
